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

Mieter  Tenant 

Mietschuldenfreiheits- 
bescheinigung 

confirmation from your former landlord that you are not in arrears. If you are moving 
off-campus, the Accounting department can provide this. 

Mietvertrag  Lease / rental agreement 

Mindestmietdauer  Agreement included in the contract that the apartment must be rented for a minimum 
period of time (up to 4 years minimum rental period allowed) 

Mitbewohner  Flatmate/housemate 

möbliert/nicht möbliert  furnished/unfurnished 

Nachmieter  Next tenant 

Nebenkosten  Running costs / utilities  such as water, electricity, phone or internet. 

Neubau  A modern building. 

Provision / provisionsfrei  Commission / no commission 
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Renoviert / unrenoviert  Renovated / not renovated 

Saniert  Renovated 

Schufa-Auskunft  Credit report 
Schufa is a German organisation that provides official credit checks. Many rental 
agencies and landlords will ask you to provide one. You can apply for one easily online: 
www.meineschufa.de​ (price: approx. 30€). 

Selbstauskunft  Voluntary disclosure of personal data 

Staffelmiete  Annual rent increase (graduated rent)  stipulated in the contract (the amount specified 
by the landlord, usually around 3% of rent) 

Untermieter  A person renting a room or at who has a contract with the main tenant of the apartment 
rather than with the landlord. 

Vermieter  Landlord 

Warmmiete  Rent including heating costs and other bills. 

WG​, short for 
"​Wohngemeinschaft​" 

Shared flat or house 

Wohnberechtigungs- 
schein (WBS) 

Confirmation provided by Bürgeramt/Rathaus that your income does not exceed certain 
limits, it allows you to rent apartments supported by public funds making the rent less 
expensive. 

Wohnungsgeber- 
bestätigung 

Confirmation provided by the landlord that you are renting a room/apartment 
This document is needed in order to complete the city registration (​Anmeldung​), which 
is a legal requirement for extended stays in Germany. 

Zweck-WG  A shared at or house where the people only live together for cost convenience but are 
not particularly interested in interac ng on a personal level. 

Zwischenmieter  A person who rents the accommodation while the main resident of the apartment is 
temporarily away. 

 
 
▻ Abbreviations      

 

AB   Altbau  Old building  

Blk.  Balkon  Balcony 

DG   Dachgeschoss  Top floor  

DI  Diele  Floorboards 

EBK  Einbauküche  Built-in kitchen 
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EG  Erdgeschoss  Ground floor 

F  Fahrstuhl  Lift 

Ga  Garten  Garden 

Gar  Garage  Garage 

gfl.  gefliest  tiled 

HH  Hinterhaus  Rear building 

HP  Hochparterre  Raised ground floor 

Hz.  Heizung  Heating  

K/Kt.  Kaution  Deposit 

Kab.  Kabelanschluss  Cable connection 

Kfz.  Autostellplatz  Parking space 

Kl.  Keller  Basement/Cellar 

MM   Monatsmiete  Monthly rent  

NB  Neubau  New/modern building 

NK  Nebenkosten  Running costs  

NM  Nachmieter  Next tenant 

OG  Obergeschoss  Upper floor (above ground level) 

O Pr.  Ohne Provision  Without commission 

Pk  Parkett  Parquet flooring 

ren.  renoviert  renovated 

renbed.  renovierungsbedürftig  In need of renovation 

SFL  Seitenflügel  Side wing 

Tep.  Teppich  Carpet 

TG  Tiefgaragenplatz  Underground parking 

t-möb  teilmöbliert  Partially furnished 
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UG   Untergeschoss  Basement  

Verw.  Verwaltung  Administration/management 

VH  Vorderhaus  Front building 

v-möb  vollmöbliert  Fully furnished 

W .   Wohnfläche  Living space/surface area 

WB  Wannenbad  Bath tub 

Whg.  Wohnung  Apartment 

Wt.  werktags  On weekdays 

Z  Zimmer  Room 

ZH  Zentralheizung  Central heating 
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